












































































































































































































































































2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section l, the term of this Agreement shall 
commence on the Effective Date and terminate on December 31, 2015; provided, 
however, that the term of the specific agreements incorporated herein shall be as set forth 
within each incorporated agreement. Under this Agreement, "Term" shall refer, as the 
context reasonably dictates, to both the Term of this Agreement and the Term set forth in 
the incorporated agreements. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall 
commence on the Effective Date and terminate on December 31, 2019 with the option to 
extend for one additional year to December 31, 2020; provided, however, that the term of 
the specific agreements incorporated herein shall be as set forth within each incorporated 
agreement. Under this Agreement, "Term" shall refer, as the context reasonably dictates, 
to both the Term of this Agreement and the Term set forth in the incorporated 
agreements. 

2b. Section 5 Compensation. Section 5 of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

5. Compensation to Contractor. 

Compensation shall be made to Contractor by City within forty five ( 45) days from date 
of invoice. City will make best efforts to pay within forty-five (45) days from date of 
invoice. 

In no event shall the total amount paid under this Agreement exceed Ninety-Seven 
Million Nine Hundred and Fifty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($97,953,700) 
during the Term of the Agreement, unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties in writing; 
provided, however, that City is responsible for services authorized by the CIO or his 
designee provided by Contractor under this Agreement. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received 
from Contractor and approved by the Director of the Department of Technology or 
designee as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to 
Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any 
material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor before 
Contractor's submission ofHRC Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form is 
not submitted with Contractor's invoice, the Controller will notify the department, the 
Director of HRC and Contractor of the Commission. 

Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor shall, within ten days, file an 
affidavit using HRC Payment Affidavit verifying that all subcontractors have been paid 
and specifying the amount. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

5. Compensation to Contractor. 

Compensation shall be made to Contractor by City within forty five ( 45) days from date 
of invoice. City will make best efforts to pay within forty-five (45) days from date of 
invoice. 

P-550 (8-15) 2 of4 December 8, 2015 



In no event shall the total amount paid under this Agreement exceed One-hundred and 
Twenty Two Million Four Hundred and Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty 
Seven Dollars ($122,429,557) during the Term of the Agreement, unless otherwise 
agreed to by the Parties in writing; provided, however, that City is responsible for 
services authorized by the CIO or his designee provided by Contractor under this 
Agreement. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received 
from Contractor and approved by the Director of the Department of Technology or 
designee as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to 
Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any 
material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor before 
Contractor's submission ofHRC Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form is 
not submitted with Contractor's invoice, the Controller will notify the department, the 
Director of HRC and Contractor of the Commission. 

Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor shall, within ten days, file an 
affidavit using HRC Payment Affidavit verifying that all subcontractors have been paid 
and specifying the amount. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

P-550 (8-15) 3 of4 December 8, 2015 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

Migue~~A 
City CIO/Director 
Department of Technology 
City and County of San Francisco 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

By: ffia1~ 
M1\fgJ{ita~ 
Deputy City Attorney 

Approved: 

P-550 (8-15) 

CONTRACTOR 
AT&T Corp. 

~~ 
By: ~~~-.,<-+-~~~~~~~~-

Director - Customer Contracts 

City vendor number: 1403 7 

- , 
4 of4 

' I (1 I .1 .J _.I 

cl448f 

December 8, 2015 



20191107-8229 

City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

Fourth Amendment 

148910UA 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of November 1, 2019, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between AT&T Corp. ("Contractor"), and the City and County of 
San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Director of the Office 
of Contract Administration. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defmed below); 

and 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and 

conditions set forth herein to [extend the performance period; and 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service 
Commission approved Contract number 4070-09/10 on September 12, 2019; 

WHEREAS, the City's Board of Supervisors approved this Amendment by Ordinance 26-
16 on Februaiy 23, 2016; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

I. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

la. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated February 26, 
2010 between Contractor and City, as amended by the: 

First amendment, 
Second amendment, 
Third amendment, 

dated April 26, 2013, and 
dated September 1, 2014, and 
dated November 9, 2015. 

I b. Contract Monitoiing Division. Effective July 28, 2012, with the exception of 
Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B.17(F), all of the duties and functions of the Human Rights 
Commission under Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code (LBE Ordinance) were transferred 
to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring Division ("CMD"). Wherever "Human Rights 
Commission" or "HRC" appears in the Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B of the 
Administrative Code or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to mean 
"Contract Monitoring Division" or "CMD" respectively. 

le. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

P-550 (6-19) 1 of3 November 1,2019 



2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Section 2. Section 2-Tenn of the Agreement of the Agreement currently reads as 
follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall 
commence on the Effective Date and terminate on December 31, 2019 with the option to 
extend for one additional year to December 31, 2020; provided, however, that the term of 
the specific agreements incorporated herein shall be as set fmth within each incorporated 
agreement. Under this Agreement, "Tenn" shall refer, as the context reasonably dictates, 
to both the Term of this Agreement and the Term set forth in the incorporated 
agreements. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall 
commence on the Effective Date and terminate on December 31, 2020; provided, 
however, that the term of the specific agreements incorporated herein shall be as set forth 
within each incorporated agreement. Under this Agreement, "Term" shall refer, as the 
context reasonably dictates, to both the Term of this Agreement and the Term set forth in 
the incorporated agreements. 

2b. Withholding. Section lO(d) is hereby added to "Taxes" to read as follows: 

d. Withholding. Contractor agrees that it is obligated to pay all amounts due to the 
City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code during the term of this 
Agreement. Contractor acknowledges that the City may exercise its rights under Section 6.10-2 
of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code., 

2c. Limitations on Contributions. Section 41 is hereby replaced in its entirety as 
follows: 

41. Limitations on Contributions. By executing this Agreement, Contractor 
acknowledges its obligations under section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental 
Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with, or is seeking a contract with, any 
depaitment of the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, 
supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, for a grant, loan or loan 
guarantee, or for a development agreement, from making any campaign contribution to (i) a City 
elected official if the contract must be approved by that officiai a board on which that official 
serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that official serves, (ii) a 
candidate for that City elective office, or (iii) a committee controlled by such elected official or a 
candidate for that office, at any time from the submission of a proposal for the contract until the 
later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or twelve months after the date 
the City approves the contract. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party 
to the contract; each member of Contractor's board of directors; Contractor's chairperson, chief 

P-550 (6-19) 2of3 November 1, 2019 



executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an 
ownership interest of more than I 0% in Contractor; any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor. Contractor ce11ifies 
that it has informed each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed by Section 1.126 
by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract, and has provided the names of the persons 
required to be informed to the City department with whom it is contracting. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

P-550 (6-19) 3 of3 November 1,2019 



JN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 
Recommended by: 

Linda Gerull 
City Chief Information Officer 
Department of Technology 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 

CONTRACTOR 
AT&T Corp. 

City Supplier Number: 0000026442 HD091V 

::y ~f-'-t-ut-ie_r_,._re=/,,__-_____ _ 

Deputy City Attorney 

AWJJ 
Alaric Degrafi 1 

Director of the of Contract 
Administration, and Purchaser 

P-550 (6-19) 4 of3 

Rtctlved Sy: 
NOV 19 '19 PH 3:0~ l 

Purchasing Department 

November 1,2019 



 
 
 
 

1 
 

 
 

 
Date:  October 19, 2020 
 
To:  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  
 
From:  Linda Gerull  
 City CIO, Executive Director 

Department of Technology 
 
Re: Approval of 5th Amendment to Master Agreement with AT&T  
 Supplier ID: 0000026442 
 
The Department of Technology (DT) maintains a citywide master agreement (MA) with AT&T for the 
provision of wired voice and data telecommunications services. DT is seeking approval of an amendment 
to this agreement that would extend the term of this agreement by one year, to December 31, 2021, 
and raise the not to exceed (NTE) amount to $140,695,756. All pricing and other terms of the agreement 
would remain the same as in the Third Amendment approved by the Board of Supervisors in Ordinance 
26-16. The MA continues to leverage the favorable volume pricing from the State of California’s 
Integrated Telecommunications Network Agreement (CALNET).    
 
This amendment is necessary for two reasons: (1) the State of California has extended the underlying 
CALNET-3 contract by one year while it negotiates a new agreement with AT&T and (2) the City must 
raise the NTE amount because the contract value has been depleted. While we understand that this 
short extension will require DT to seek Board approval of another AT&T contract in another year, this is 
unavoidable because the pricing and other terms of the next CALNET agreement are likely to differ 
substantively from the current agreement. 
 
Consequently, DT is requesting that the Board approve the Fifth Amendment to the MA that would: 
 

1.) Extend term by 12 months from 12/31/2020 to 12/31/2021, coterminous with the underlying 
CALNET agreement. 

2.) Add $18,266,199 to the NTE for a total of $140,695,756. 
 

DT is not seeking to waive any Administrative Code or other requirements, so we are seeking approval 
of this amendment through the accompanying resolution. 
 
To provide context for this Fifth Amendment, here is a brief summary of original MA and its subsequent 
amendments: 



 

2 
 

 
• Original Master Agreement: to consolidate citywide purchases of telecommunications services 

under one contract, DT entered into the Original MA with AT&T in 2010.  
• The total value of this agreement was $75,000,000 
• The term of the agreement was 4 years and six months (from March 1, 2010 to August 

31, 2014)  
• The Board approved this contract in Ordinance 98-10. 

• First Amendment: to allow for project specific rates for special projects, known as Individual 
Case Basis (ICB) pricing . This amendment did not change the duration or amount of the 
contract. Board approval was not required. 

• Second Amendment: authorized the City to transition from the underlying State CALNET-2 to 
CALNET-3 contract. In addition, the amendment: 

• Increased the NTE from $75 million to $97,953,700; 
• Extended the term by 15 months to December 31,2015; 
• The Board approved this amendment in Ordinance 39-95. 

• Third Amendment: extended the term of the 2010 agreement by four years to December 31, 
2019, with the option to extend for one additional year. The amendment also: 

o  Increased the NTE from $97,953,700 to $122,429,557, sufficient for four years of 
anticipated spending. 

o The Board approved this amendment in Ordinance 26-16. 
• Fourth Amendment: exercised the option to extend the contract by one year as authorized by 

the Third Amendment and Ordinance 26-16.  
 
 





mailto:ethics.commission@sfgov.org
http://www.sfethics.org/
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers










mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=42A87A37EDAE48C5AB21752D19205A0C-BRIAN.ROBERTS@SFGOV.ORG
mailto:bos.legislation@sfgov.org
mailto:fan-wa.wong@sfgov.org
mailto:linda.gerull@sfgov.org
mailto:hao.xie@sfgov.org
http://sfgov.org/dt






 
 

Department of Technology 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the Fifth Amendment to the 

Agreement being fully executed by the parties the Department of Technology shall provide 

it to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in the official file. 

 

 


